NOTICE: THIS MORTGAGE MAY SECURE BORROWINGS MADE SUBSEQUENT TO A TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY

This MORTGAGE TO S	-		and Joann	••					
(herein Horrower), and	Bank	of Buf	falo Grove	. 10 E.	Dundee Rd	., Buffa	lo.Grove,	IL 60089	
* * * * * * *			•				* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	• • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
(horoin Bank)									
Horrower in consideral	on of the me	lobindnoss	horom recited, gra	ints bargions, s	ialls and convays	i, warrants and	mortgages (unioss	Borrower is a Tru	8), in which oven
Horrower conveys, mortgag	jos and quite	lains) unti	Bank and Bank s	BUCCOBNOTS an	d assigns, the fo	illowing Descri	bed property local	od in the .	
City		of	Rolling	Hendows	, Ce	ounty of C	look		. State of Himon

Lot 47 in Waverly Park Unit No. 2, being a subdivision of part of Fractional Section 5, and part of the North 1/2 of Section 8, all in Yowaship 41 North, Range 11 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Dry No: 08 08-125 016 Cock County, Illinois This is a Junior Mortgage

2207 Chaire Sty, Rolling Mendows, The

,...... (herein "Property Address")

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD such property unto Bank and Bank's successors and assigns, forever, together with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurturium and after acquired title or reversion in and to the bods of ways, streets, avenues and affeys adjoining the Property, and rents (subject however to the rights and authorities give observed beans to collect and apply such runts), royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water rights, and water stock, insurance and condemnation proceeds, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto. shall be doesed to be and remain a part of the property obvered by this Mortgage, and all of the foregoing, together with said property are hereinalter referred to as the "Property", as to any property which does not constituted in the Uniform Commercial Code), this Mortgage is hereby deemed to be, as well, a Security Agreement under the Uniform Commercial Code for the purpose of creating a security interest in such property, which Borrower hereby grants to Bank as Secured Party (as such form is defined in the said Code).

to Secure to Bank on condition of the repayment of the in lebtedness evidenced by an Agreement and Disclosure Statement ("Agreement") of even date horewith and

by Borrower's Variable Interest Rate Promissory Note ("Note") dilevin date herowith, in the principal sum of U.S.\$ 25, 000, 00, or so much thereof as may be advanced and outstanding, with interest flageon, providing for monthly insultanents of interest, with the principal balance of the indebtedness, if not sooner paid or required to be paid, due and payable.

Ten (10) years from the date thereof it is a visually a provided to approximate thereof it is a visually a provided to approximate thereof it is a visually a provided to approximate the restriction of the principal sum of U.S.\$ 25, 000, 00, or so much thereof as may be advanced and outstanding, with interest thereof it is a visually and outstanding.

to be paid, due and payable the COM years from the date thereor, "... payment of all other sums, with interest thereor, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage, and the porformance of the covenants and agriement of Borrower contained herein and in the Agreement and the Note. The Agreement, the Note and this Mortgage are collectively referred to as the "Credit Document". The Credit Documents contemplate, and this Mortgage permits and secures, future advances

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the Property shall include all of 'Arri ower's right, title, and interest in and to the real property described above, whether such right, title, and interest is acquired before or after execution of this Mortgage.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is the lawful owner of the existe in land hereby or now, and has the right to grain, convey and mortgage the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered except for encumbrances of record. Borrower (unless Borrower is a finish) covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record. Borrower cover onts that Borrower will neither take not permit any action to partition or subdivide the Property or otherwise change the legal description of the Property or any part the coof, or change in any way the condition of title of the Property or any part

Borrower schnowledges that the Note calls for a variable interest rate, and that the Bank may, prior to the expiration of the term of Note, cancel future advances therounder and/or require repayment of the outstanding balance under the Note

COVENANTS. Borrower and Bank covenant and agree as follows

1. PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST, Horrower shall promptly pay when due, in accordance with this terms of the Note, the principal and interest on the indebtechinas evidenced by the Note, together with any falls charges and other charges imposed under the Note

2. APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS. Unless applicable him requires otherwise, all payments received by Bank under the Note and this Mortgage shall be applied by Bank.

birst in payment of amounts payable to Hank by borrower under paragraphs 6 and 26 of this Mortgage, then to interest pay it is on the Note, then to other charges payable under the Agreement, and then to the principal of the Note.

3. PRIOR MORTGAGES AND DEEDS OF TRUST; CHARGES; LIENS. Borrower shall fully and timuly perform all of Borrows sob igations under any mortgage, dead of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has or appears to have any priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's, over init to make any payments when due Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid, at least ten (10) days before delinquency, all taxes, assessments and other charges, times and one and property and all oncumbrances, charges, loans, and liens (other than any prior first mortgage or deed of trust) on the Property which may attain any priority over this Mortgage, and leasuhold payments or ground rents, if any. Borrower shall deliver to flank upon its request, receipts evidencing such payment

4. MAZARD INSURANCE. Borrower shall, at its cost, keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property ins free against loss by fire, hazards included within the tirre "extended coverage", and such other hazards (collectively referred to as "Hazards") as Hank may require. Bo rower shall maintain Hazard insurance for the entire term of the Note or such other periods as Bank may require and in an amount equal to the lesser of (A) the maximum incurable value of the Property or (B) the amount of the line of credit secured by this Mortgage plus the outstanding amount of any obligation secured in priority over this Mortgage, but in no event shall

such amounts be less than the amount necessary to satisfy the consurance requirement contained in the insurance policy.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Horrower subject to approval by Bank provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably. withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Bank and shall include a standard mortgagee clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Bank. Bank shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has or appears to have any priority over this Mortgings. If Borrower makes the premium payment directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Bank all renewal notices and, if requested by Bank, altrocerpts of said premiums. If policies and renewals are held by any other person, Borrower shall supply copies of such to Bank within ton (10) calendar days after issuance

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Bank. Bank may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrowe

Subject to the rights and terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has or appears to have any priority over this Mortgage, the amounts collected by Horrower or Hank under any Hazard insurance policy may, at thank a sole discretion, either be applied to the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage (after payment of all reasonable costs, expenses and atterneys. Thes necessarily paid or incurred by Bank and Borrower in this connection) and in such order as Bank may determine or be released to Borrower for use imperating or reconstructing the Property, and Bank is hereby irrevocably authorized to do any of the above. Such application or release shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default under this Mortgage or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower or if Borrower fails to respond to Hank in writing within thirty (30) calendar days from the date notice is mailed by Bank to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits. Bank is irrevocably authorized to settle the claim and to collect and apply the insurance

proceeds at Bank's sole option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the Property is acquired by Bank, all right, title and interest of Norrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to such sale or acquisition shall become the property of Bank to the extent of the soms secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to such sale or acquestion

S. PRESERVATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PROPERTY, LEASEHOLDS: CONDOMINIUMS; PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS. Borrower shall use improve and maintain the Property in compliance with applicable laws, statutes, ordinances, orders, requirements, decreas or regulations, shall keep the Property in good condition and repair including the repair of restoration of any improvements on the Property which may be damaged or destroyed, shall not commit or permit waste or permit impairment

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS	s Cook	98 :			
i, the undersigns	ed, a Notary Publ	ic in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO	HERCBY CERTIFY that	Coorge C. Voss	
	and Joann	B. F. Voss. ent, appeared before me this day in person, and ackn		illy known to me to be the same personal the same personal the said instrument	
voluntary act, for the	uses and purpor	ios therein set forth, including the release and waive		d	
Given under my	hand and official	seal this day of	7)	1 1	
			Ungo	NOIDHWEGIAL SEAL	}
			{	ANNA FROBERC	{
Commission expires):		}	Notary Public, State of Illinois	{
This dobument has t	been up red by	:	ん	My Commission Expires 5/12/87	<u>ئ</u>
1 14.					
Jamie Shum	acher,	t. Vice President			
Bank of Buf	falo Crov				
14			. 1	DEPT-01 RECEIRDING	4
		ffalc Grove, IL 60089		T#4444 TRUN COUR 15 (\$13 10. 16. 14.0
P.T.I. # 08-	08-125-01	5		13146 # D N 1	157.20
IF BORROWE	R IS A TRUI	IT:		COOK COUNTY RELYCING	
		By	oreonally but solely as aft	Dresaid	
		B			
		4	7 C/		
ATTEST:			1		
andrewers and friends of with our reminister of	4	diene sprawe vonstraum openium restrone van term tillier skammen tille statistic	Clan		
lts			0.		
STATE OF ILLINOIS	3			7,	
COUNTY OF	ad a Notani Dishi	 ss. ic, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HI 	EDEMY CEDTILY that	\'S	
, me undersign		o, in and for the County and State arounded, DO HE			
		magging t makes first visible designing of the property of the specific of the			
		unida del la participa de la proposa de la participa de la par		~ ~ ~ ~	
to the same perso	ons whose names	are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such			_ President and
the Phey signed and	delivered the sai	d instrument as their own free and voluntary acts, an	retary, respectively, appeared as the free and voluntary	red before me this day in person and y act of said corporation, as Trustee.	acknowledged for the uses and
1 -		id			,
arcooluntary act, an	owiedge that he, a nd as the free and	s custodian of the corporate sear of said corporation, voluntary act of said corporation, as Trustee, for the	e uses and purposes there	p seal of said corporation to Instrumer ein set forth	AT ALL OWN
Given under my	hand and official	seal, this day of	en de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la c	e e construir de la destruignation de la destruit d	
		Mark the second			57573
		Notary P		ren and ren en e	ं
Commission expires					3
					3
THIS INSTRUMENT	PREPARED BY:				

13.00 MAIL

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of deterioration of the Property. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower hall premion beform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-faws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents, all as may be amended from time to time. If a condominium or planned unit development rider is executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Mortgage, the covenants and agreements of such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Mortgage as if the rider were a part hereof

6. PROTECTION OF BANK'S SECURITY. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage or in the Credit Documents, or if any aution or proceeding is commenced which affects Bank's interest in the Property or the rights or powers of Bank, then Bank without demand upon Borrower but upon notice to Borrower pursuant to paragraph 11 hereof, may, without releasing Borrower from any obligation in this Mortgage, make such appearances, defend the action or proceeding, diskurse such sums, including reasonable attorneys fees, and take such action as Bank deems necessary to protect the security of this Mortgage. If Bank has required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required in maintain such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Bank's written agreement or applicable law.

until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Bank's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Bank pursuant to this paragraph 8, with interest thereon at the rate from time to time in affect under the Note, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Bank agree, in writing, to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Bank to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 6 shall require Bank to incur any expense or take any action hereunder and any action taken shall not release Borrower from any obligation in this Mortgage.

- 7. INSPECTION. Bank may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that, except in an emergency, Bank shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Bank's interest in the Property.
- 8. CONDEMNATION. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property or part thereof, or for conveyance in fieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Bank subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage. Borrower agrees to execute such further documents as may be required by the condemnation authority to effectuate this paragraph. Bank is hereby irrevocably authorized to apply or release such moneys received or make settlement for such moneys in the same manner and with the same effect as provided in 2 in Mortgage for disposition or settlement of proceeds of Hazard insurance. No settlement for condemnation damages shall be made without Bank's prior written approve.
- 9. BORROWER NOT RELE/LIED. FORBEARANCE BY BANK NOT A WAIVER. Extension of the time for payment, acceptance by Bank of payments other than according to the terms of the Note, mo, iteation in payment terms of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Bank to any successor in interest of Borrower, or the Waiver or failure to exercise any right granted herein or under the Credit Documents shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower, Borrower's successors in interest, or any exercise modify payment evers of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Bank shall not be deemed, by any exercise must be successors in interest. Bank shall not be deemed, by any exercise must be successors in writing and signed by Bank. Any such wriver shall apply only for extent specifically set forthin the writing. A waiver as to one event shall not be construined as continuing or as a waiver as to any other event. The procurement of insurance or the payment of the fines or charges by Bank shall not be a waiver of Bank's right has otherwise provided in this Mortgage to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage in the ovent of Borrower's default under this Mortgage or the other Credit Documents.
- 10. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS BOUND; JOIN! AP D SEVERAL LIABILITY; CO-SIGNERS; CAPTIONS. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall mure to, the respective viccessors, heirs, legatees, devisees and assigns of Bank and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower for Borrower is necessors, heirs, legatees, devisees and assigns) shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who consigns this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, a) is co-liquid this Mortgage only to encumber that Borrower's interest in the Property under the lien and terms of this Mortgage and to release homestead rights, if any, (b) is not prescribely liable on the Note or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Bank and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other a configurations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Note, without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Join ower's interest in the Property. The captions and headings of the Paragraphs of this Mortgage includes the forming and/or neuter, and the singular number includes the piling.
- 11. NOTICES. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner. (a) any notice to Borrower (or Borrower's successors, heirs, legalees, devisees and assigns) provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by hand delivering title, or by mailing such notice by registered or certified mail addressed to, Borrower (or Borrower's successors, heirs, legalees, devisees and assigns) may designate by written notice to Bank as provided here. (b) any notice to Bank shall be given by registered or certified mail to

Bank at ... Bank of Buffalo Grove, 10 R. Dundes Pay, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089

or to such other address as Bank may designate by written notice to Borrower (or to Borrower's succersors, heirs, legatees, devisees and assigns which have provided Bank with written notice of their existence and address) as provided herein. Any notice provided for in thin Lorigage shall be deemed to have been given on the date hand delivery is actually made or the date notice is deposited into the U.S. mail system as registered or certified mail ar dres led as provided in this paragraph 11.

- 12. QOVERNING LAW; SEVERABILITY. The Mortgage shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of illinois. If any provision of this Mortgage shall be adjudged invalid, illingst, or coenforceable by any court, such provision shall be deemed study or from this Mortgage and the balance of the Mortgage shall be construed as it such provision had never been included. As used herein, "costs", "expenses" and "after evit less" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.
 - 13. SORROWER'S COPY, Surrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after recordation hereof
- 14. REMEDIES CUMULATIVE. Bank may exercise all of the rights and remedies provided in this Mortgage and in the Crudit Documents, or which may be available to Bank by law, and all such rights and remedies shall be cumulative and concurrent, and may be pursued singly, successively or top and a Bank's sole discretion, and may be exercised as often as occasion therefor shall occur
 - 15. EVENTS OF DEFAULT.
- a. Notice and Grace Period. An Event of Default will occur hereunder upon the expiration of the applicable grace period, if any lafe. Bank gives written notice to Borrower's breach or violation of Borrower's covenants under any of the Crodit Documents and upon Borrower's failure to cure rule breach or violation, and to provide Bank, during that grace period, if any, with evidence reasonably satisfactory to it of such cure. In each case, the grace period begins to rule on the day after the notice is given, and expires at 1150 pm. Central time, on the last day of the period. If there is no grace period applicable to a particular breach or violation in the Event of Default will occur hereunder upon the giving of the above notice. Such notice shall be given to Borrower in accordance with paragraph 11 hereof and shall contain the following information. (1) the nature of Borrower's breech or violation, (2) the action, if any, required or permitted to cure such breach or violation; (3) the applicable grace period, if any, during which such breach or violation must be cured, and (4) whether failure to cure such breach or violation within the specified grace period, if any, will result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage and the potential foraclosure of this Mortgage. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right, if any, under applicable law, to reinstate his revolving line of credit under this Mortgage after acceleration.
- b. Events of Default. Sot forth below is a list of events which, upon the lapse of the applicable grace period, if any, will constitute Events of Default. (Applicable grace periods are set forth parenthetically after each event.) The events are:

 (a) Horrower fails to keep the covinants and other promises made in paragraphs 2 and 5 of the Agreement (no grace period). (3) Bank receives actual knowledge that Borrower dies or changes his or their marrial status and transfers. Horrower's interest in the Property to someone who either (i) is not also a signatory of all the Credit Documents (no grace period). Or (ii) is a signatory of all the Credit Documents (but transfers in Bank's masonable judgment, materially impairs the security for the line of credit described in the Credit Documents (no grace period). (5) florrower files for bankruptcy, or bankruptcy proceedings are instituted against Borrower and not dismissed within sixty ((b)) calendar days, under any provision of any state or federal bankruptcy law in effect at the time of filing (no grace period). (6) Borrower and not dismissed within sixty ((b)) calendar days, under any provision of any state or federal bankruptcy law in effect at the time of filing (no grace period). (7) Borrower for the benefit of his or her creditors, becomes insolvent or hercomes unable to meet his or her obligations generally is they become due (no grace period). (7) Borrower further encumbers the Property, or suffers at lien, claim of lien or encumbrance against the Property (thirty (30) day grace period in which to remove the lien, claim of lien or encumbrance). (8) Borrower defaults or an action is filed alleging a default under any credit instrument or mortgage evidencing or securing an obligation of Borrower with priority in right of payment over the line of credit described in the Credit Documents or appears to have any priority over the line in the line of credit described in the Credit Documents or appears to have any priority over the line in the line of credit described i
 - 16. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY. If Borrower, or beneficiary of the Trust if any, sells, conveys, assigns or transfers, or promises or contracts to sell, convey, assign or transfer, all of any part of the Property or any interest therein including all or any part of the beneficial interest in the Trust, if any, or amends or terminates any ground leases affecting the Property, or if tills to the Property, or any direct or indirect interest therein, is otherwise sold or transferred, voluntarily or involuntarily, including without limitation rate or transfer in any proceeding for foreclosure or judicial sate of the Property or beneficial interest in the Trust, if any, in each case without Bank's prior written consent. Bank shall be unbitled to immediately accelerate the amounts due under the Note and declare all indebtedness secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and

payable as set forth in paragraph 17 of the Agreement. Failure to pay such indebtedness within ten (10) days after notice to Borrower of such acceleration shall constitute an Event of Default. Any use or attempted use by Borrower of the revolving line of credit evidenced by the Agreement and the Note after Borrower's sale, transfer or promise to sell or transfer the Property or any direct or indirect interest therein, or amendment or termination of any ground leases affecting the Property, shall constitute a separate **Event of Default**

17. ACCELERATION: REMEDIES (INCLUDING FREEZING THE LINE). Upon the existence of an Event of Default, Bank may, of its sole option, forminate the line, declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand, and invoke any remedics permitted by applicable law, Bank shall be entitled to collect all resconable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including, but not limited to, resconable attorneys' fees

As additional specific protection, notwithstanding any other term of this Merigage, Bank, without declaring or asserting an Event of Default or invoking any of its remedies perialning to Events of Default, may, immediately and without notice, freeze the line upon the occurrence of any event enumerated in paragraphs 15 or 16 of this Mortgage, including without limitation Bank's receipt of notice from any source of a lion, claim of lion or encumbrance, either superior or interior to the lion of this Mortgage. Notice of any such freeze shall be given in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 11 of this Mortgage. Freezing the line will not preclude Bank from subsequently exercising any right or remedy set forth herein or in any of the Credit Documents.

18. ABBIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENTS OF RECEIVER; LENDER IN POSSESSION. As additional security hereunder. Borrower hereby assigns to Bank the rents of the Property, provided that prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder or abandonment of the Property. Borrower shall have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof, or abandonment. Bank at any time without notice, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver, and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of, and manage the Property, and in its own name sue for or collect the rents of the Property, including those past due. All rents collected by Bank or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of operation and management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's less, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorney's less, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. Bank and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received. The entering upon and taking possession of the Property and the collection and application of the rents shaft not cure or waive any Event of Default or notice of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice

- 19. RELEASE. Upon payment and discharge of all sums secured by this Mortgage and fermination of the Account, this Mortgage shall become null and void and Bank shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation of any
- 20. REQUEST FOR NOTICES Surger requests that copies of any notice of default be addressed to Borrower and sent to the Property Address- Bank requerts that copies of notices of default, sale and fired oaurs from the holder of any lien which has priority over this Mortgage tie sent to Bank's address, as set forth on page one of this Mortgage
- 21. INCORPORATION OF TERMS. All of the 10 ms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Note are by this reference incorporated herein as if set forth in full Any Event of Default under the Note or the Agrican ant shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder, without further notice to Borrower
 - 22. TIME OF ESSENCE. Time is of the essence in this Mortgage, and the Note and Agreement
- 23. ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE. For purposes of this kilority call and each of the other Credit Documents. Bank will not be deemed to have received actual knowledge of information required to be conveyed to Bank in writing by Borrows until the date of actual receipt of such information at ... Bank of Buffalo Grove

10 E. Dundee Rd. Buffalo Grove. IL 60089

(or such other address specified by Bank to Borrower) Such date a sain be conclusively determined by return receipt in reference to the possession of Borrower if such return receipt is not available, such date shall be conclusively determine the reference to the "Received" date stamped on such written notice by Bank or Bank's agent. With regard to other events or information not provided by Borrower under the Cri dit Documents. Bank will be deemed to have actual knowledge of such event or information as of the date Bank receives a written notice of such event or information from " struce Bank reasonably believes to be reliable, including but not limited to, a court or other governmental agency, institutional lender, or title company. The actual date of received shall be determined by reference to the "Received" date stamped on such written notice by Bank or Bank's agent

- 24. TAXES. In the event of the passage after the date of this Mortgage of any tarrichanging in any way the laws now in force for the taxation of mortgages, or debts secured thereby, or the manner of operation of such taxes, so as to affect the interest of llank, then and in such event Borrower shall pay the full amount of such taxes.
- VER OF STATUTORY RIGHTS. Borrower shall not and will not apply for or available of any homestead, appraisement, valuation, redemption, stay, extension, or exemption laws, or anyso-called "moretorium laws," now existing or hereafter enacted, in or cet, a prevent or hinder the enforcement or foreclosure of this Mortgage, but hereby waives the benefit of such laws. Borrower, for itself and all who may claim through or under it is sives any and all right to have the property and estates comprising the Property marshalled upon any foreclosure of the line hereof and agrees that any court having jurisdiction to foreclose such lien may order the Property sold as an entirety Borrower hereby waives any and all rights of redemption from sale under any order or decree of to enjoyure, nursuant to rights herein granted, on behalf of the Mortgagor, the trust estate, and all persons beneficially interested therein, and each and every person acquiring any green; in or title to the Property described herein subsequent to the date of this Mortgage, and on behalf of all other persons to the extent permitted by Illinois law
- 26. EXPENSE OF LITIGATION. In any suil to foreclose the lien of this Mortgage or enforce any other remach, of the Bank under this Mortgage. The Agreement, or the Note there shall be allowed and included, as additional indebtedness in the judgment or decree, all expenditures und expenses which may be paid or incurred by or on behalf of Bank for atturneys' less, appraisers' (see, outlays for documentary and expense evidence, stenographers' chr. ger publication costs, survey costs, and costs (which may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of the decree) of procuring all abstracts of title, title searcher, and examinations, title insurance policies, Torrens certificates, and similar data and assurances with respect to title as Bank may deem reasonably necessary either to project in such suit or to evidence bidders at any sale which may be had pursuant to such decree the true condition of the title to or value of the Property. All expenditures and exp. in self the nature in this paragraph mentioned, and such expenses and fees as may be incurred in the protection of said Property and the maintenance of the lien of this Mortgage, including the fees of any attorney employed by Bank in any litigation or proceeding affecting this Mortgage, the Note or the Property or in preparation for the communicament or defense or any proceeding or threatened suit or proceeding, shall be immediately due and payable by Borrower, with interest thereon at the default interest the
- 27. CAPTIONS; SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. The captions of this Mortgage are for convenience and reference only. They in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of this Mortgage. All the terms and conditions of this Mortgage and the other Credit Documents shall be binding upon and resure to the benefit of the heirs. successors and assigns of the Borrower.

28. TRUSTEE EXCULPATION. If this Mortgage is executed by a Trust,	C
Trustee, executes this Mortgage as Trustee as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and w	ested in it as such trustee, and it is expression
understood and agreed by the mortgages herein and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security hereunds	or that nothing contained herein or in the Noti
secured by this Mortgage shall be construed as creating any liability on the Trustee personally to pay said Note or any interest	that may accrue thereon, or any indebtedness
accruing hereunder or to perform any covenants either express or implied herein contained, all such liability, if any, being ex Mortgage and the Note secured hereby shall be solely against and out of the Property hereby conveyed by enforcement of th	pressly waived, and that any recovery on this
walver shall in no way affect the personal liability of any co-maker, co-signer, endorser or guarantor of said Note	re provisions refeot and ot said wote, but this

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Mortgago IF BORROWER JB AN INDIVIOUAL(B)	
Individual Borrower George C. Voss	Date 11-17-86
Individual Borrower Joanne F. Voss	Date 11-17-86
Individual Sorrower	Date
Individual Borrower	Pale